

64,553

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRUNNER ENTERPRISES, INC.,  
a Delaware Corporation,  
  
Appellant,  
  
vs.  
  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
  
Appellee.

DOCKET NO, AR-337

**FILED**

NOV 22 1983

SID J. WHITE  
CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT ON  
ENTRY OF MANDATE OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MAY 16 4 53 PM '83  
RAYMOND E. ANDERSON  
CLERK  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS  
FIRST DISTRICT

FILED

C. GARY WILLIAMS and  
ROBERT S. HIGHTOWER of  
Ausley, McMullen, McGehee,  
**Carothers and Proctor**  
Post Office Box 391  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(904) 224-9115

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Judgment Appealed	1
B, Brief Summary	1
C. Complete Case Statement	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Factual Outline	5
B. Supporting Facts and Transcript References	6
ARGUMENT	
A. INTRODUCTION	11
B. <u>INCLUSION OF BRUNNER ENTERPRISES' OUT- OF-STATE GENERATED INTANGIBLES INCOME IN ITS TAX BASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.</u>	13
1. Tax <b>Base</b> Issue	13
2. <b>Prior</b> Decision of Florida Supreme Court	13
3. Mandate	14
4. <u>ASARCO</u>	18
5. <u>Application of ASARCO</u>	20
6. Brunner Enterprises' Separate and Distinct Businesses	21
7. Conclusion: Tax Base Issue	23
C. <u>APPLICATION OF THE THREE-FACTOR FORMULA METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT TO BRUNNER ENTERPRISES' OUT-OF-STATE GENERATED INTANGIBLES INCOME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.</u>	25
1. <u>Apportionment</u> Issue	25
2. Prior Decision of Florida Supreme Court	26
3. Florida Corporate Income Tax	29
4. Mandate	30
5. Testing Three-Factor Formula Apportionment <b>Prior</b> to <u>ASARCO</u>	31
6. <u>ASARCO</u>	37
7. <u>Conclusion:</u> Apportionment Issue	41
CONCLUS ION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission — U.S. —, 102 S.Ct. 3103, 73 L.Ed.2d 787 (1982).	4, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 31, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43
Beverly Beach Properties, Inc. v. Nelson 68 So.2d 608 (Fla.), <u>cert.den.</u> , 348 U.S. 816 (1953).	15, 16
Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson 303 U.S. 77 (1938)	37
Department of Revenue v. Brunner Enterprises, Inc. 390 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1980)	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 25, 26, 30, 31, 36, 37
<b>Exxon</b> Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	19
Florida Air Conditioners, Inc. v. Colonial Supply Co. 390 So.2d 174 (5th Fla. DCA 1980)	<b>30-31</b>
Harbor Ventures, Inc. v. Hutches 366 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1979)	24
Higgins v. California Prune & Apricot Grower, Inc. 3 F.2d 896, at 898 (2d Cir. 1924)	17
Jones v. Knuck 388 So.2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	15
Leadership Housing, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue 336 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	24
Louisville & N.R. Co. v. <b>State</b> 65 So. 881 (Miss. 1914).	16, 17
McKinnon v. Johnson 48 So. 910 (Fla. 1909)	15
Miami Beach v. Schauer 104 So.2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1958), <u>cert. disp.</u> , 112 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1959)	28, 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

	Page
Mobil Oil Corp. v. <b>Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</b> 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	19
Modine Mfg. Co. v. ABC Radiators, Inc. 367 So.2d 232 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), <u>cert. den.</u> , 378 So.2d 342 (1979)	14
In re <b>Reamer's Estate</b> 200 A. 35 (Pa, 1938)	16
Roger Dean Enterprises, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue 387 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1980)	26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 41, 43
Sax Enterprises, Inc. v. David and Dash, Inc. 107 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1958)	27
Schetter v. Schetter 330 So.2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	30
Stan Musial & Biggie's, Inc. v. Dept. of <b>Revenue</b> 363 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978), <u>rev'd.</u> , 387 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1980)	1, 27
Strazzulla v. Hendrick 177 So.2d 150 (Fla. 1965)	15, 16
Townsend v. Clover Bottom Hospital & School 560 S.W.2d 623 (Tenn. 1978)	18
Wallace v. Luxmoore 24 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1946)	15
Wallace v. P.L. Dodge Mem. Hosp. 399 So.2d 114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	16
Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co. 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	37
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Chapter 214	29
Section 214.71	11, 29, 32, 33
Section 214.72	29, 32, 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

	Page
<u>Florida Statutes (Cont'd)</u>	
Section 214.73	26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 37, 41, 43
Chapter 220	29
Section 220.11	29
Section 220.12	11, 12, 14, 27, 29, 30, 38, 41
Section 220.13	11, 12, 14, 27, 29, 30, 38, 41
Section 220.14	29
Section 220.15	11, 29
<u>Florida Administrative Code</u>	
Ch. 12C-1.15(1)	29
Ch. 12C-1.15(4)	33
Ch. 12C-1.15(6)	33
<u>Treatises</u>	
3 Fla.Jur., Appellate Review, §414, P. 566-568 (1978)	15
